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➢ प्लासी बंगाल में स्थित है भागीरिी नदी के ककनारे
➢ ससराजुद्दौला 1756 में बंगाल का नवाब बना िा| 
➢ वह अंगे्रजो की नीततयों से प्रसन्न नहीं िा|

➢ Plassey is located in Bengal along the river Bhagirathi 

➢ Siraj-ud-daula became the Nawab of Bengal in 1756. 

➢ He was not happy with the british policies.

6



➢ इसने अंगे्रजो को बंगाल में ककलेबंदी करने से रोका िा लेककन अंगे्रजों 
ने इंकार कर ददया िा|

➢ नवाब ने अंगे्रजो पर हमला करके उन्हें हरा ददया िा |
➢ राबर्ट क्लाइव अंगे्रजों की मदद करने के सलये मद्रास से यया िा |
➢ He had stopped the British from fortification in Bengal but was denied 

by the British. 

➢ The Nawab had attacked the British and defeated them. 

➢ Robert Clive came from Madras to help the British.
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❖कालकोठरी की दरु्टर्ना के यधार पर प्लासी का यदु्ध लड़ा गया िा |
❖कालकोठरी की दरु्टर्ना की जानकारी हालवेल ने दी िी|

Note:
प्लासी के यदु्ध के समय ददल्ली का बादशाह यलमगीर-II  िा | 
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❖The Battle of Plassey was fought on the basis of a Black Hole 

tragedy. 

❖Holwell had informed about the Black Hole tragedy. 

Note: 

The king of Delhi was Alamgir-II at the time of the Battle of Plassey. 
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*मीर जफ़र* (1757-1760/1763-1765)
❖मीर जाफर ने 24 परगना की जमींदारी राबर्ट क्लाइव को दी िी|
❖मीर जाफर को इसके दामाद मीर काससम के द्वारा हर्ाया गया िा |
❖मीर जाफर दो बार बंगाल का नवाब बना िा |
❖Mir Jafar had given 24 Pargana’s zamindari to Robert Clive. 

❖Mir Jafar was removed by his son-in-law Mir Qasim. 

❖Mir Jafar became the Nawab of Bengal twice.
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*मीर काससम* (1760-1763)
❖इसने मंुगेर में एक शथर कारखाने की थिापना की िी |
❖बंगाल की राजधानी को मुसशटदाबाद से मुंगेर ले गया िा |
❖इसने दथतक के दरुूपयोग को रोकने का प्रयास ककया िा |
❖He had set up an arms factory in Munger. 

❖He  shifted capital of Bengal from Murshidabad to Munger. 

❖He had attempted to prevent the misuse of the Dastak.
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*दथतक* (1717)
❖दथतक ईथर् इंडिया कंपनी को ददया गया मुफ्त व्यापाररक अधधकार 
िा|

❖यह व्यापाररक अधधकार मुगल बादशाह फरूट खससयर (1713-1719) ने 
ददया िा |

❖Dastak was a free trading right given to the East India Company. 

❖This trade right was given by Mughal emperor Farrukhsier (1713-

1719). 
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*बंगाल में द्वैधशासन*(1765)
➢ द्वैधशासन का ववचार सलयो कादर्टस ने ददया िा |
➢ इस ववचार को रॉबर्ट क्लाइव ने लागू ककया िा |
➢ द्वैधशासन का अंत वारेन हेस्थरं्ग्स ने 1772 में ककया िा |
➢ The idea of dyarchy was given by Leo Cartis. 

➢ The idea was dyarchy implemented by Robert Clive. 

➢ The dyarchy was ended by Warren Hastings in 1772.
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*मैसूर*

❖मैसूर के थवायत्त राज्य की थिापना कृष्णराज व उसके मंत्ररयों 
नानाराज और देवराज ने की िी|

❖ The autonomous state of Mysore was founded by Krishnaraj and 

his ministers Nanaraj and Devaraj.
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*हैदर अली* 
❖ हैदर अली वियार वंश को हराकर सत्ता में यया िा |
❖ हैदर ने डििींगुल में एक शथर कारखाने की थिापना की िी |
❖ हैदर ने अंगे्रजो को पहले यंग्ल- मैसूर युद्ध में हराया िा |
❖Haider Ali came to power by defeating vadyar dynasty. 

❖Haider had set up an arms factory in Didingul. 

❖Haider defeated the British in the first Anglo-Mysore war.
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❖ प्रिम यंग्ल- मैसूर यदु्ध का अंत मद्रास की संधध से हुय िा |
❖मद्रास की संधध पर हैदर अली और वारेन हेस्थरं्ग्स ने की िी |
❖ हैदर की मतृ्य ुदसूरे यंग्ल- मैसूर यदु्ध के समय हुयी िी | 
❖ दसूरे यंग्ल- मैसूर यदु्ध के समय ययरकूर्. ने हैदर अली को
❖ पोर्ोंनोवो के यदु्ध में 1782  में हराया िा । 
❖ हैदर अली की मतृ्य ुके बाद उसका पुर र्ीपू सुल्तान सत्ता में यया िा |
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❖The first Anglo-Mysore war came to an end with the Madras Treaty. 

❖The Madras Treaty was signed by Haider Ali and Warren Hastings. 

❖Haider died during the second Anglo-Mysore war. 

❖Eyrecoot defeated Haider Ali during the 2nd Anglo-Mysore War in 

the Battle of Portonnovo was in 1782. 

❖Tipu Sultan (Son of Haider Ali) came to power after Haider Ali's 

death.
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*र्ीपू सुल्तान*(1782--99)
❖ दसूरे यंग्ल- मैसूर यदु्ध का अंत मंगलौर की संधध से हुय िा |
❖मंगलौर की संधध पर वारेन हेस्थरं्ग्स और र्ीपू सुल्तान ने हथताक्षर 
ककये िे |

❖ र्ीपू ने जैकोत्रबन क्लब ( फ़्ांस में लोकतंर के समिटको को जैकोत्रबन
कहत ेिे ) की सदथयता ली िी |
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*Tipu Sultan*(1782-99) 

❖The second Anglo-Mysore war came to an end with the Treaty of 

Mangalore. 

❖The Treaty of Mangalore was signed by Warren Hastings and Tipu

Sultan. 

❖Tipu had subscribed to the Jacobin Club (Supporters for democracy 

in France called Jacobin).
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➢ र्ीपू ने मैसूर में थवतंरता  के वकृ्ष की थिापना की िी |
➢ र्ीपू ने मैसूर में नए ससक्के और नया कलेंिर यरम्भ करवाया िा |
➢कानटवासलस ने र्ीपू सुल्तान को तीसरे यंग्ल- मैसरू युद्ध में हराया 
िा |

➢ Tipu had established the Tree of Independence in Mysore. 

➢ Tipu started new coins and new calendars in Mysore. 

➢ Cornawalis defeated Tipu Sultan in the third Anglo-Mysore war.
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➢ तीसरे यंग्ल- मैसूर यदु्ध का अंत श्री रंगपट्र्नम संधध से हुय िा |
➢ चौिे यंग्ल- मैसूर यदु्ध के समय वेलेथली ने 1799 में र्ीपू सुल्तान की 
हत्या कर दी िी|

➢ र्ीपू सुल्तान की हत्या श्री रंगपट्र्नम में हुयी िी |
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❖The third Anglo-Mysore war came to an end with the Sri 

Rangapatnam Treaty. 

❖Wellesely assassinated Tipu Sultan in 1799 during the 4th Anglo-

Mysore War. 

❖Tipu Sultan was murdered in Sri Rangpattinam.
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*मराठा*
❖ मराठा साम्राज्य के संथिापक सशवाजी िे |
❖ माता : जीजाबाई
❖ सशक्षक : रामदास, तकुाराम, कोंिदेव
❖ वपता : शाह जी
❖ जन्म थिान : सशवनेर दगुट (1627)
❖ राजधानी – रायगढ़
❖ पुरंदर की संधध (1665) : सशवाजी और जयससहं के बीच 
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*Maratha* 

❖Shivaji was the founder of the Maratha Empire. 

❖Mother: Jijabai

❖Teachers: Ramdas, Tukaram, Kond dev 

❖Father: Shah Ji 

❖Place of Birth: Shivner Durg (1627) 

❖Capital - Raigarh

❖The Treaty of Purandar (1665) : Between Shivaji and Jai Singh 
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❖ सशवाजी का राज्यासभषेक – गंगाधर भट्र् ने 1674 में ककया िा |
❖ सशवाजी ने अपनी मंत्ररपररषद के रूप में अष्र्प्रधान की थिापना 
की िी|

❖ पेशवा अष्र्प्रधान का प्रमुख िा |
❖मोरोपंत वपगंले पहला पेशवा िा |
❖Title of Shivaji – छरपतत
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❖Shivaji's coronation was performed by Gangadhar Bhatt in 1674. 

❖Shivaji had established Ashpradhan as his Council of Ministers. 

❖Peshwa was the head of Ashpradhan. 

❖Moropant Pingle was the first peshwa. 

❖Title of Shivaji - Chhatrapati
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कर :
1. चौि Chauth – 1/4th of produce उपज का 1/4th

2. सरदेशमुखी Sardeshmukhi – 1/10th of income यय का 1/10th
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Shiva ji

Shambha ji

Rajaram

Shiva ji 2nd
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➢ शाहू ने ताराबाई को बालाजी ववश्वनाि की मदद से हराया 
िा |

➢ इसके बाद मराठों का इततहास पेशवाओं के इततहास में 
बदल गया|

➢ Note :
❖अष्र्छाप- भस्क्त कवव
❖अष्र्ददग्गज- 8 तलेुग ुकवव
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❖Shahu defeated Tarabai with the help of Balaji Vishwanath. 

❖After this the history of the Marathas changed in the history of the 

Peshwas. 

Note: 

Ashtchaap - Bhakti Kavi 

Ashtadiggaj - 8 Telugu Poets

53



पेशवाओं के बारे में :
1. बाला जी ववश्वनाि (1713-20)
❖ ये पहले शस्क्तशाली पेशवा िे|
❖ इन्होने पेशवा के पद को अपने पररवार के सलए थिायी बना ददया
िा |

About Peshwas:

1. Bala Ji Viswanath (1713-20) 

❖He was the first powerful Peshwa. 

❖He made the post of Peshwa permanent for his family.
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2. बाजीराव प्रिम (1720-1740 )
❖यह सवाटधधक शस्क्तशाली पेशवा िा |
❖ ये पहले पेशवा िे स्जन्होंने ददल्ली पर यक्रमण ककया |
2. Bajirao 1st (1720-1740)

❖He was the most powerful peshwa.

❖He was the first peshwa who invaded Delhi.
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3. बालाजी बाजीराव: (1740-1761 )
❖ इसे नानासाहब भी कहते िे |
❖ पानीपत का तीसरा यदु्ध इसी के समय में हुय िा|
❖ पानीपत के तीसरे यदु्ध (1761) में अफगान सेनापतत अहमद-
शाह-अब्दाली ने मराठा सेनापतत सदा सशव राव को हराया िा |
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3. Balaji Bajirao: (1740-1761) 

❖He was also called Nana Sahab. 

❖The third war of Panipat happened in his time. 

❖ In the Third War of Panipat (1761), Afghan general Ahmed-

Shah-Abdali defeated Maratha Senapati Sada Shiv Rao.
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*मराठों के अंगे्रजों के साि युद्ध*
प्रिम युद्ध : (1775-1782)

❖यह युद्ध ररु्नाि राव की महत्त्वाकांक्षाओं का पररणाम िा |
❖इस युद्ध का अंत सालबई की संधध से हुय िा |
First War : (1775-1782)

❖This war was the result of Raghunath Rao's ambitions.

❖The war ended with the Treaty of Salbai.
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द्ववतीय युद्ध : (1802-1805)
❖बाजीराव ददतीय की सुरक्षा अंगे्रजों के द्वारा की गयी िी |
❖अंगे्रजों ने इसे पुणे में रखा िा |
2nd War: (1802-1805)

❖Bajirao 2nd was protected by the British.

❖The British kept him in Pune.
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तीसरा यदु्ध: (1816-18)
❖ बाजीराव ददतीय ने अंगे्रजों के ववरुद्ध ववद्रोह कर ददया िा |
❖अंगे्रजों ने इसे हराकर त्रबठूर भेज ददया िा |
❖अंगे्रजों ने पेशवा का पद समाप्त कर ददया िा |
❖ बाजीराव ददतीय अंततम पेशवा िा |
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Third War: (1816-18) 

❖Bajirao 2nd had rebelled against the British. 

❖The British had sent him to Bithoor by defeating him. 

❖The British had abolished the post of Peshwa. 

❖Bajirao 2nd was the last Peshwa.
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